
 

 

 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 

Date: Wednesday 9th October, 2019 
Time: 10.00 am 

Venue:  

 
AGENDA 

 

Please note: this is a virtual meeting. 
 
The meeting will be live-streamed via the Council’s Youtube 
channel at 10.00 am on Wednesday 9th October, 2019 

 
 
1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies for Absence 
 
 

  

2.   Declarations of Interest 
 
To receive any declarations of interest. 
 
 

  

3.   Minutes- Standards Committee - 2 July 2019 
 
 

 3 - 4 

4.   Any other urgent items which in the opinion of the Chair, may 
be considered 
 
 

  

5.   Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
To consider passing a Resolution Pursuant to Section 100A 
(4) Part 1 of the Local Government Act 1972 excluding the 
press and public from the meeting during consideration of the 
following items on the grounds that if present there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information falling within 
paragraphs 1 and 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act and 
the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information. 
 
 

  

Page 1

https://www.youtube.com/user/middlesbroughcouncil
https://www.youtube.com/user/middlesbroughcouncil


 

6.   Standards Complaints Ref: MSC/001/2019, MSC/004/2019, 
MSC/005/2019 
1, 2 

  

 
Charlotte Benjamin 
Director of Legal and Governance Services 

 
Town Hall 
Middlesbrough 
Tuesday 1 October 2019 
 
MEMBERSHIP 
 
Councillors , M Saunders (Vice-Chair), S Dean, J Goodchild, S Hill, J McTigue, J Rathmell, 
J Rostron, M Storey and A Waters 
 
Assistance in accessing information 
 
Should you have any queries on accessing the Agenda and associated information 
please contact Susan Lightwing, 01642 729712, 
susan_lightwing@middlesbrough.gov.uk 
 

Page 2



Standards Committee 2 July 2019 

1  

STANDARDS COMMITTEE  
 
A meeting of the Standards Committee was held on 2 July 2019. 
 
PRESENT:  Councillors Rathmell, (Chair), Saunders, (Vice Chair), Coupe, Dean, McTigue, 

Rostron, M Storey and Waters  
 
OFFICERS:  J Etherington, S Lightwing, J Robinson  
 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  were submitted on behalf of Councillor Goodchild. 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 
 
There were no Declarations of Interest at this point in the meeting. 
 
 1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR PRO TEM 

 
As the previous Chair of the Standards Committee, Councillor Rostron took the Chair Pro 
Tem. 
  
Councillor Rostron advised all present that all Members needed to complete the required 
training prior to sitting at Standards Committee Hearings.  There were no Hearings on today's 
agenda. 
  
NOTED 

 

 
 2 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR OF STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 
Nominations were sought for the appointment of Chair of the Standards Committee. Councillor 
Rathmell was nominated, seconded and appointed as Chair of the Standards Committee. 
  
ORDERED that Councillor Rathmell was appointed as Chair of the Standards Committee. 
 

 

 
 3 APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIR OF STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 
Nominations were sought for the appointment of Vice Chair of the Standards Committee. 
Councillor Saunders was nominated, seconded and appointed as Vice Chair of the Standards 
Committee. 
  
ORDERED that Councillor Saunders was appointed as Vice Chair of the Standards 
Committee. 

 

 
 4 MINUTES - STANDARDS COMMITTEE - 11 OCTOBER 2018 

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Standards Committee held on 11 October 2018 were taken 
as read and approved as a correct record. 

 

 
 5 GIFTS AND HOSPITALITY 

 
A report of the Strategic Director of Finance, Governance and Support was presented, the 
purpose of which was to provide details of the Register of Gifts and Hospitality for Officers and 
Members.  
  
The Monitoring Officer was required to review the Register of Gifts and Hospitality for Officers 
and Members on an annual basis and report details of the entries to the Standards 
Committee. 
  
AGREED that the information provided was received and noted. 
 

 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Standards Committee 2 July 2019 

2  

 6 REMOVAL OF SANCTIONS - VERBAL REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER 
 
The Deputy Monitoring Officer reminded Members that at a meeting of the Standards 
(Hearings) Sub Committee held on 19 March 2018, Councillor Rathmell was found to have 
breached the Code of Conduct. Certain sanctions, including a Communication Plan, were 
imposed on Councillor Rathmell. 
  
At the last meeting of the Standards Committee on 11 October 2018, evidence was provided 
that the sanctions were not achieving their aims and the Committee agreed to relax those 
sanctions. The Standards Committee also delegated the ability to make further amendments 
or remove the Communications Plan, to the Monitoring Officer, in consultation with the Head 
of Paid Service. 
  
Following the Local Elections in May 2019, the Monitoring Officer, in consultation with the 
Head of Paid Service, had taken the decision to remove the Communications Plan, in the best 
interests of the Council and Councillor Rathmell. The former Chair of the Standards 
Committee was also consulted prior to the Elections and was in agreement with the proposal. 
  
The Chair referred to recommendations in the Independent Investigating Officer's report in 
relation to Officer conduct and asked whether any action had been taken. The Deputy 
Monitoring Officer informed members that he was not aware of the content of the report and 
was therefore unable to provide a response.  The Deputy Monitoring Officer suggested that 
the Monitoring Officer should be contacted. 
  
The Chair stated that, under the new administration, the Standards Committee would operate 
a fairer process and would not be used as a tool to silence people. A Member responded that 
the investigation regarding Councillor Rathmell was carried out by an independent investigator 
and recommendations had also been made in the Council's audit process. 
  
AGREED that the information provided was received and noted. 

 

 
 7 ANY OTHER URGENT ITEMS WHICH IN THE OPINION OF THE CHAIR, MAY BE 

CONSIDERED 
 
The Chair suggested all Elected Members should be invited to the training for Standards 
Committee Members. 
  
NOTED 

 

 
 
 
 

Page 4


	Agenda
	3 Minutes- Standards Committee - 2 July 2019



Minutes of the meeting


Standards Committee 09 October 2019 
 

 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of the Standards Committee was held on Wednesday 9 October 2019. 

 
PRESENT:  
 

Councillors , M Saunders (Vice-Chair), D Coupe, S Dean, J Goodchild, J McTigue, 
M Storey and A Waters 
 

 
PRESENT BY 
INVITATION: 

Councillors  

 
ALSO IN 
ATTENDANCE: 

 

 
OFFICERS: S Bonner and S Lightwing 
 
APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillors J Rostron 

 
19/8 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no Declarations of Interest at this point in the meeting. 

 
19/9 MINUTES- STANDARDS COMMITTEE - 2 JULY 2019 

 
 The minutes of the Standards Committee meeting held on 2 July 2019 were submitted and 

approved as a correct record. 
 

19/10 ANY OTHER URGENT ITEMS WHICH IN THE OPINION OF THE CHAIR, MAY BE 
CONSIDERED 
 

 None. 
 

19/11 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 The Chair sought the views of the Deputy Monitoring Officer, Committee Members and  
Councillor Rathmell as to whether the meeting should be held in private or open session.   As 
there were no objections, it was determined that the meeting would be held in public. 
  
ORDERED that the meeting was held in open session. 
 

19/12 STANDARDS COMPLAINTS REF: MSC/001/2019, MSC/004/2019, MSC/005/2019 
 

 The Investigating Officer presented his report, a copy of which had been circulated prior to the 
meeting, regarding an investigation which had been undertaken in accordance with the 
prevailing legislation and guidance, in relation to allegations that Councillor Rathmell had 
breached the Code of Conduct for Members thereby bringing the Council or his role as a 
Councillor into disrepute. 
 
A summary of the complaints, relevant documentation, interviews, findings of fact and 
conclusions were presented by the Investigating Officer. The Standards Committee also 
viewed a video of an extract of the Council meeting dated 16 January 2019. 
 
Three allegations had been made in respect of Councillor Rathmell's conduct during a Council 
meeting on 16 January 2019. The allegations related to the same set of circumstances and to 
one incident. It was alleged that Councillor Rathmell had breached clause 3.5 of the Code of 
Conduct for Members by refusing to follow the Chair's instructions. 
 
Committee Members, the Independent Member and Councillor Rathmell were given the 
opportunity to question the Investigating Officer in relation to his report. 
 
Councillor Rathmell then presented his case and Committee Members and the Independent 



09 October 2019 

 

Member were given the opportunity to ask questions. 
 
Having considered the Investigating Officer's report, the supporting documentation, the 
Investigating Officer's comments and questioning, and Councillor Rathmell’s comments and 
questioning, the Chair adjourned the meeting to enable the Committee to consider the findings 
of fact, and based on those findings, whether Councillor Rathmell had failed to comply with 
the Code of Conduct for Members. 
  
On reconvening, the Chair reported the findings of the Committee. In regard to the allegations, 
the Committee supported the findings of the Investigating Officer's Report. The Committee 
concluded that Councillor Rathmell had breached clause 3.5 of the Code of Conduct for 
Members. 
 
It was ORDERED that the following sanctions were imposed: 
  
1. Councillor Rathmell to receive training around the Constitution and Code of Conduct, with 
the Monitoring Officer, and this should be completed by May 2020. 
 
2. Councillor Rathmell to sign an undertaking agreeing to adhere to the Code of Conduct and 
the Constitution. To be undertaken until May 2020. 
 
3. Councillor Rathmell to be removed as Chair to the Standards Committee with immediate 
effect, and, not to be eligible to be re-elected as Chair until May 2020. 
 

 
 

 
 
 


